

017

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

MAR 24 1997

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Chr

STATE OF FLORIDA, /  
 /  
 /  
 Petitioner /  
 Cross-Respondent, /  
 /  
 V. /  
 /  
 TODD E. DUMAS, /  
 /  
 /  
 Respondent, /  
 Cross-Petitioner, /  
 /

---

Case No. 89,769

\* \* \*

**RESPONDENT, CROSS-PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

\* \* \*

/

H. MANUEL HERNANDEZ  
 Fla. Bar No. 0775843  
 P.O. Box 916448  
 Longwood, FL 32791  
 Telephone (407) 682-5553  
 FAX (407) 682-7566  
 Counsel for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . . iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 1

FACTS . . . . . 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 18

ARGUMENT . . . . . 22

I. THE CERTIFIED QUESTION SHOULD BE ANSWERED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN, OVER THE OBJECTION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL, IT IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE *MANCUSO* KNOWLEDGE REQUIREMENT FOR THE LEAVING THE SCENE OF AN ACCIDENT RESULTING IN DEATH CHARGE. THE COURT OF APPEALS ALSO COMMITTED ERROR WHEN IT REMANDED THIS CASE FOR THE STATE TO DECIDE IF IT WANTED TO ACCEPT A CONVICTION FOR A THIRD DEGREE FELONY OR HAVE A NEW TRIAL ON THE SECOND DEGREE FELONY. GIVEN THE ACTUAL CHARGES IN THE INFORMATION, THE IMPROPER JURY INSTRUCTIONS, AND THE JURY’S GENERAL VERDICT, DUMAS’ CONVICTION ON THIS CHARGE MUST BE REVERSED IN TOTO. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO *FLA.R.APP.P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v)*. . . . . 22

II. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT TOOK TESTIMONY AT THE JURY VIEW OF THE RED HONDA, AND PROHIBITED DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM MAKING ANY OBJECTIONS DURING THE TESTIMONY AT THE VIEWING. THE COURT OF APPEALS, IN AFFIRMING DUMAS’ CONVICTION, IMPROPERLY IGNORED PREVIOUS DECISIONS OF THIS COURT WHICH SPECIFICALLY PROHIBITED THE TAKING OF TESTIMONY AT JURY VIEWS. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO *FLA.R.APP.P 9.030(A)(2)(a)(IV)*. . . . . 27

III. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY OVERRULED DUMAS' OBJECTIONS TO HIS GUIDELINES SCORE AND THE ADDITION OF VICTIM INJURY POINTS BASED ON DOUBLE JEOPARDY. THIS **COURT** HAS JURISDICTION UNDER U.S. CONST., AMEND, V AND ART. I, § 9, FLA. CONST. . . . . 32

IV. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT DUMAS OF THE VEHICULAR HOMICIDE CHARGE. THE COURT OF APPEAL'S FINDING THAT THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT DUMAS OF THIS CHARGE WAS ERROR AND A VIOLATION OF DUMAS' **RIGHT** TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW. THIS **COURT** HAS JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO U.S. CONST., AMEND, V AND ART. I, § 9, FLA. CONST. . . . . 35

CONCLUSION . . . . . 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 47

APPENDIX-DUMAS OPINIONS . . . . . App.1-4

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*Lefave v. Bear.* 113 So.2d 390 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1959) . . . . . 44

*Albers v. Dasho.* 355 So.2d 150 (4th DCA 1978) . . . . . 40

*Bashans v. State.* 388 So.2d 1303 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) . . . . . 26

*Brown v. State.* 661 So.2d 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) . . . . . 26

*Bryan v. State.* 591 So.2d 1110 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1992) . . . . . 28

*Byrd v. State.* 531 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988) . . . . . 41

*Carawan v. State.* 515 So.2d 161 (Fla. 1987) . . . . . 33

*Collins v. State.* 605 So.2d 568 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992) . . . . . 36

*Cordier v. State.* 652 So.2d 505 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) . . . . . 23

*Delta Rent-A-Car v. Rihl.* 218 So.2d 469 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969) . . . . . 40

*Dempsey-Vanderbilt Hotel v. Huisman.* 15 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1944) . . . . . 27

*Dixon v. State.* 603 So.2d 86 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992) . . . . . 26

*Dodd v. State.* 209 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1968) . . . . . 28

*Dumas v. State.* 21 Fla. L. Wkly D2455  
(Fla. 5th DCA Nov. 16. 1996) . . . . . 2. 23

*Dumas v. State.* 22 Fla. L. Wkly. D184  
(Fla. 5th DCA January 3. 1997) . . . . . 3

*First Fed. Sav. & Loan v. Dept of Bus. Reg.,* 472 So.2d 494.  
(Fla. 5th DCA 1987) . . . . . 32

*Flanning v. State.* 597 So.2d 864 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1992) . . . . . 26

*Flowers v. State.* 586 So.2d 1058 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) . . . . . 33

*Frickey v. State.* 557 So.2d 582 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) . . . . . 36. 38

<i>Gains v. State.</i> 652 So.2d 458 (Fla. 4th <b>DCA</b> 1995) . . . . .	25. 27
<i>Hamilton v. State.</i> 439 So.2d 238 (Fla.2nd <b>DCA</b> 1983) . . . . .	41
<i>Hardwick v. State.</i> 630 So.2d 1212 (Fla. 5th <b>DCA</b> 1994) . . . . .	35
<i>Hill v. Sadler, 86 So.2d 52</i> (Fla. 2d <b>DCA</b> 1966) . . . . .	39
<i>Jackson v. State.</i> 100 So.2d 839 (Fla. 1st <b>DCA</b> 1958) . . . . .	35
<i>Jaramillo v. State.</i> 417 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	36. 46
<i>Jones v. State.</i> 21 Fla. L. Weekly <b>D197</b> (Fla. 5th <b>DCA</b> January 19. 1996) . . . . .	22
<i>Jones v. State.</i> 666 So.2d 995 (Fla. 5th <b>DCA</b> 1996) . . . . .	22
<i>Luscomb v. State.</i> 660 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 5th <b>DCA</b> 1995) . . . . .	36
<i>McCollum v. State.</i> 74 So.2d 74 (Fla. 1954) . . . . .	28
<i>McGahagin v. State.</i> 17 Fla. 666 (Fla. 1880) . . . . .	27
<i>Moore v. State.</i> 496 So.2d 255 (Fla. 5th <b>DCA</b> 1986) . . . . .	25. 27
<i>Nat Harrison Associates, Inc. v. Byrd.</i> 256 So.2d <b>50</b> (Fla. 4th <b>DCA</b> 1971) . . . . .	40
<i>Owens v. State.</i> 593 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1st <b>DCA</b> 1992) . . . . .	26
<i>Pottgen v. State.</i> 589 So.2d 390 (Fla. 1st <b>DCA</b> 1991) . . . . .	<b>30</b>
<i>Russ v. Iswarin,</i> 429 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 2nd <b>DCA</b> 1983) . . . . .	39
<i>Santiago v. State.</i> 652 So.2d 485 (Fla. 5th <b>DCA</b> 1995) . . . . .	<b>37</b>
<i>Standard Jury Instructions In Criminal Cases (95-2),</i> 665 So.2d 212. 215 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	25
<i>State v. Crumley.</i> 512 S.2d 183 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	<b>32</b>
<i>State v. Esposito.</i> 642 So.2d 25 (Fla. 4th <b>DCA</b> 1994) . . . . .	37. 45
<i>State v. Law.</i> 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	36. 46

<i>State v. Mancuso.</i> 652 So.2d 370 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	3. 22. 23. 25
<i>State v. May.</i> 21 Fla. L. Weekly D373 (Fla. 2nd DCA February 7. 1996) . . . . .	36. 44
<i>State v. Palmer.</i> 451 So.2d 500 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) . . . . .	36
<i>State v. Richardson.</i> 621 So.2d 752. 755 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) . . . . .	30
<i>State v. Sachs.</i> 526 So.2d 48 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	34
<i>State v. Smolka.</i> 662 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) . . . . .	36. 38. 44
<i>Taylor v. State.</i> 640 So.2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) . . . . .	30
<i>Thornton v. State.</i> 21 Fla. L. Wkly. D1397 (Fla. 2nd DCA June 12. 1996) . . . . .	34
<i>Velasquez v. State.</i> 561 So.2d 347 ((Fla. 3rd DCA 1990) . . . . .	45
<i>W.E.B. v. State.</i> 553 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) . . . . .	35. 37. 41. 44. 45. 46
<i>Ward v. State.</i> 655 So.2d 1290 (Fla. 5th DCA) . . . . .	23

**STATUTES**

<i>Fla. R. Crim P.</i> 3.140 (c) . . . . .	25
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P.</i> 3.380(a) . . . . .	35
Fla. Stat. 316.071 . . . . .	<b>44</b>
Fla. Stat. 316.027(1)(a) . . . . .	19, 23
Fla. Stat. 316.027(1)(b) . . . . .	2, 19, 23, 33
Fla. Stat. 316.193 . . . . .	2
Fla. Stat. 775.021(1) . . . . .	32
Fla. Stat. 782.027(1) . . . . .	33

Fla. Stat. 782.071 . . . . .	2. 36
Fla. Stat. 918.05 . . . . .	29
Fla. Stat. 921.001 . . . . .	33
Fla.R.App.P. 9.030(A)(2)(a)(IV). . . . .	27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Art. 1. Section 9. Fla. Const. . . . .	33
Art. 1. Section 16. Fla. Const. . . . .	31
Art. 5. Section 3(b)(4), Fla. Const. . . . .	3
U.S. Const., Amend. 5 . . . . .	33
